reporting standards would not have material effects on the financial statements for the period in which it is

initially applied.

2.6 The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with

those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2009.

2.7 The financial statements for the periods since November 1, 2009, the Company presented the statements

of income with the expenses classified by function in multiple categories and the format of the statements

of changes in shareholders? equity in compliance with Notification of the Department of Business

Development dated January 30, 2009 on Specification of Condensed Items to be shown on Financial

Statements B.E. 2552 which has became effective for the accounting period on or after January 1, 2009

and reclassification for the comparative amounts have been adjusted to correspond with this year?s

presentations as follow: -

(Unit : Thousand Baht)

 For the three-month period ended July 31, 2009

 Consolidated Financial Statements  Separate Financial Statements

 Before

reclassification

Increase

(Decrease)

After

reclassification

 Before

reclassification

Increase

(Decrease)

After

reclassification

Administrative Expenses 157,488 (5,626) 151,862 15,549 11,456 27,005

Directors' Remuneration 2,965 (2,965) - 1,411 (1,411) -

Executives' Remuneration - 24,239 24,239 - 5,240 5,240

Cost of Sales 2,437,193 (15,648) 2,421,545 1,179,644 (15,285) 1,164,359

16

(Unit : Thousand Baht)

 For the nine-month period ended July 31, 2009

 Consolidated Financial Statements  Separate Financial Statements

 Before

reclassification

Increase

(Decrease)

After

reclassification

 Before

reclassification

Increase

(Decrease)

After

reclassification

Administrative Expenses 588,818 (60,006) 528,812 111,432 (343) 111,089

Directors' Remuneration 10,458 (10,458) - 6,073 (6,073) -

Executives' Remuneration - 86,112 86,112 - 21,701 21,701

Cost of Sales 6,268,387 (15,648) 6,252,739 3,190,022 (15,285) 3,174,737

  Furthermore, in the consolidated and separate financial statements as at October 31, 2009, there has

been an account reclassification to set off the accrued stabilization function payment with the other

accounts receivable-compensation for sugar production and  distribution in amount of Baht 49.95 million

and Baht 24.60 million respectively and there has been an account reclassification of the other accounts

receivable-compensation for sugar production and distribution in amount of Baht 55.96 million and Baht

25.42 million respectively to the current portion and in the separate financial statements, there has been